ORDINANCE No.

151239

An Ordinance authorizing the Portland Metropolitan Softball Association to expend \$6,300 from their Concession Account for the purchase and installation of two portable fences at Normandale Park, and declaring an emergency.

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

- The Portland Metropolitan Softball Association under Contract No. 14163 operates concessions at Normandale Park (Erv Lind Stadium) and Farragut Park (Farragut Stadium). Revenue from these concessions are to be used for the improvement and development of amateur softball facilities of the Park Bureau as approved by the City.
- 2. One of the conditions of said contract requires that all net profits arising from the operation of the concessions shall be used solely for the projects or uses and be approved by the City Council when the expenditure is \$2,500 or more.
- 3. The Portland Metropolitan Softball Association and the Parks Superintendent recommend that this \$6,300 be expended for the purchase and installation of two portable fences at Normandale Park.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

- a. The \$6,300 is hereby authorized to be spent by the Portland Metropolitan Softball Association for the purchase and installation of two portable fences at Normandale Park.
- Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists because a delay in proceeding with the purchase and installation may result in additional expense and will unnecessarily deprive the City of the benefits of these fences during the current softball playing season; Therefore, this Ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

Passed by the Gouncil, JUL 15 1981

Commissioner Jordan William V. Owens: PK:cs July 7, 1981

Attest:

Auditor of the City of Portland

1

THE COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:				
	Yeas	Nays		
JORDAN	1			
LINDBERG	A -ve interested	. امو عو		
SCHWAB	/			
STRACHAN	3	yngy - yygyynnau bring, hygyskybrayan holyskygna		
IVANCIE	i dame.			

FOUR-FIFTHS CALENDAR		
JORDAN		
LINDBERG		
SCHWAB		
STRACHAN		
IVANCIE		

Calendar No. 2327

ORDINANCE No.

151239

Title

An Ordinance authorizing the Portland Metropolitan Softball Association to expend \$6,300 from their Concession Account for the purchase and installation of two portable fences at Normandale Park, and declaring an emergency.

Filed	1111	1 0	1981
- 116271	.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		1.70.1

GEORGE YERKOVICH Auditor of the CITY OF PORTLAND

Deputy

INTRODUCED BY

Commissioner Jordan

NOT	ED BY THE COMMISSIONER
Affairs	
Finance ar Administra	
Safety	C) PE
Utilities	
Works	

BUREAU APPROVAL		
Bureau: Parks		
Prepared By: Date:		
Paul Keenan July 7, 198	1	
Budget Impact Review:		
13 Completed 11 Not required		
Bureau Head:		
William V. Owens 100		

C.A	LENDAR			
Consent 🗸	Regular			
NOTED BY				
City Attorney				
City Auditor	# •			
City Engineer				